Liabilities held for sale 1,026

Net assets 53

On 16 July 2013 the Group reached an agreement to sell this business to SBI Holdings Inc. for US$85 million (£56 million at 30 June 2013
closing exchange rate). Completion of the transaction is dependent on regulatory approval.

122 Financial results  Prudential plc 2013 Half Year Financial Report

Notes on the ifrs basis results continued

AC: � Additional information on the effect of adoption of new and amended accounting standards

The new and amended accounting standards adopted by the Group in 2013 are explained in note B. The tables below show the
quantitative effect of the adoption of these new and amended standards on the Group primary financial statements and
supplementary analysis of profit.

(a)	�The aggregate effect of the adoption of the standards on the income statement, earnings per share, statement of comprehensive
income, statement of changes in equity, statement of financial position and cash flow statement is shown in the tables below:

Condensed consolidated income statement

Half year 2013  £m

Under
previous

accounting
requirements

Effect of IFRS changes
As reported

after
 IFRS

changes IFRS 10 IFRS 11 IAS 19R

Total revenue, net of reinsurance 23,070 65 (744) – 22,391
Benefits and claims and movement in unallocated surplus

of with-profits funds, net of reinsurance (18,629) – 522 (36) (18,143)
Acquisition costs and other expenditure (3,605) (65) 136 67 (3,467)
Remeasurement of Japan Life business classified as held

for sale (135) – – – (135)
Share of profit from joint ventures and associates, net of

related tax* – – 74 – 74

Profit before tax (being tax attributable to shareholders’
and policyholders’ returns) 701 – (12) 31 720

Less tax charge attributable to policyholders’ returns (213) – 2 (3) (214)

Profit before tax attributable to shareholders 488 – (10) 28 506
Total tax charge attributable to policyholders and

shareholders (357) – 12 (10) (355)
Adjustment to remove tax charge (credit) attributable to

policyholders’ returns 213 – (2) 3 214
Tax charge attributable to shareholders’ returns (144) – 10 (7) (141)

Profit for the period attributable to equity holders
of the Company 344 – – 21 365

Earnings per share (in pence)
Based on profit attributable to the equity holders of the

Company:
	 Basic 13.5p – – 0.8p 14.3p
	 Diluted 13.5p – – 0.8p 14.3p

*	 The effect of change from IFRS 11 in the table above includes the reclassification of the Group’s share of profit from its investments in associates into the Share of
profit from joint ventures and associates, net of related tax line. These investments were already on the equity method accounting prior to 2013 but their results
were previously included within the Investment return line.

123Notes on the ifrs basis results  Prudential plc 2013 Half Year Financial Report
F

in
an

cial resu
lts

N
o

tes o
n

 th
e if

r
s b

asis resu
lts

Condensed consolidated income statement continued

Half year 2012  £m

As reported
under

previous
accounting

requirements

Effect of IFRS changes After
 IFRS

changes IFRS 10 IFRS 11 IAS 19R

Total revenue, net of reinsurance 23,881 38 (557) – 23,362
Benefits and claims and movement in unallocated surplus

of with-profits funds, net of reinsurance (19,850) – 389 118 (19,343)
Acquisition costs and other expenditure (2,732) (38) 97 (212) (2,885)
Share of profit from joint ventures and associates, net of

related tax* – – 62 – 62

Profit before tax (being tax attributable to shareholders’
and policyholders’ returns) 1,299 – (9) (94) 1,196

Less tax charge attributable to policyholders’ returns (40) – 2 8 (30)

Profit before tax attributable to shareholders 1,259 – (7) (86) 1,166
Total tax charge attributable to policyholders and

shareholders (347) – 9 29 (309)
Adjustment to remove tax charge attributable to

policyholders’ returns 40 – (2) (8) 30
Tax charge attributable to shareholders’ returns (307) – 7 21 (279)

Profit for the period attributable to equity holders
of the Company 952 – – (65) 887

Earnings per share (in pence)
Based on profit attributable to the equity holders of the

Company:
	 Basic 37.5p – – (2.5)p 35.0p
	 Diluted 37.5p – – (2.6)p 34.9p

*	 The effect of change from IFRS 11 in the table above includes the reclassification of the Group’s share of profit from its investments in associates into the Share of
profit from joint ventures and associates, net of related tax line. These investments were already on the equity method accounting prior to 2013 but their results
were previously included within the Investment return line.

124 Financial results  Prudential plc 2013 Half Year Financial Report

Notes on the ifrs basis results continued

AC: � Additional information on the effect of adoption of new and amended accounting standards continued

Condensed consolidated income statement continued

Full year 2012  £m

As reported
under

previous
accounting

requirements

Effect of IFRS changes After
 IFRS

changes IFRS 10 IFRS 11 IAS 19R

Total revenue, net of reinsurance 55,476 52 (1,090) – 54,438
Benefits and claims and movement in unallocated surplus

of with-profits funds, net of reinsurance (45,953) – 715 94 (45,144)
Acquisition costs and other expenditure (6,335) (52) 220 (145) (6,312)
Share of profit from joint ventures and associates, net of

related tax* – – 135 – 135

Profit before tax (being tax attributable to shareholders’
and policyholders’ returns) 3,188 – (20) (51) 3,117

Less tax charge attributable to policyholders’ returns (378) – 2 6 (370)

Profit before tax attributable to shareholders 2,810 – (18) (45) 2,747
Total tax charge attributable to policyholders and

shareholders (991) – 20 17 (954)
Adjustment to remove tax charge (credit) attributable to

policyholders’ returns 378 – (2) (6) 370
Tax charge attributable to shareholders’ returns (613) – 18 11 (584)

Profit for the year attributable to equity holders
of the Company 2,197 – – (34) 2,163

Earnings per share (in pence)
Based on profit attributable to the equity holders of the

Company:
	 Basic 86.5p – – (1.4)p 85.1p
	 Diluted 86.4p – – (1.4)p 85.0p

*	 The effect of change from IFRS 11 in the table above includes the reclassification of the Group’s share of profit from its investments in associates into the Share of
profit from joint ventures and associates, net of related tax line. These investments were already on the equity method accounting prior to 2013 but their results
were previously included within the Investment return line.

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income and statement of changes in equity

[…]

As reported
under

previous
accounting

requirements

Effect of IFRS changes After
 IFRS

changes IFRS 10 IFRS 11 IAS 19R

Profit for the year 2,197 – – (34) 2,163
Exchange movements on foreign operations and net

investment hedges, net of related tax (216) – – – (216)
Unrealised valuation on securities of US insurance operations

classified as available-for-sale net of amortisation of
deferred acquisition costs and related tax 387 – – – 387

Shareholders’ share of actuarial and other gains and losses
on defined benefit pension schemes, net of related tax – – – 34 34

Total comprehensive income for the year 2,368 – – – 2,368

Net increase in shareholders’ equity 1,795 – – – 1,795
At beginning of year 8,564 – – – 8,564

At end of year 10,359 – – – 10,359

126 Financial results  Prudential plc 2013 Half Year Financial Report

Notes on the ifrs basis results continued

AC: � Additional information on the effect of adoption of new and amended accounting standards continued

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

30 Jun 2013  £m

Under
previous

accounting
requirements

Effect of IFRS changes
As reported

after
 IFRS

changes IFRS 10 IFRS 11 IAS 19R

Assets
Intangible assets attributable to shareholders 7,101 – (89) – 7,012
Intangible assets attributable to with-profits funds 257 – – – 257
Reinsurers’ share of insurance contract liabilities 7,211 – (7) – 7,204
Other non-investment and non-cash assets 8,843 10 (113) – 8,740
Investments of long-term business and other operations:
	 Investment properties 10,936 – (353) – 10,583
	 Investments accounted for using the equity method 103 – 593 – 696
	 Financial investments:
		  Loans 12,411 830 (11) – 13,230
		  Equity securities and portfolio holdings in unit trusts 113,124 571 (1,437) – 112,258
		  Debt securities 139,629 152 (1,525) – 138,256
		  Other investments 6,178 (3) (35) – 6,140
		  Deposits 13,998 (3) (453) – 13,542
Total other assets 8,269 (141) (209) – 7,919

Total assets 328,060 1,416 (3,639) – 325,837

Liabilities
Policyholder liabilities and unallocated surplus of

with-profits funds 287,499 – (3,337) – 284,162
Net asset value attributable to unit holders of consolidated

unit trusts and similar funds 4,270 1,124 – – 5,394
Total other liabilities 26,660 292 (302) – 26,650

Total liabilities 318,429 1,416 (3,639) – 316,206

Equity
Shareholders’ equity 9,625 – – – 9,625
Non-controlling interests 6 – – – 6

Total equity 9,631 – – – 9,631

Total equity and liabilities 328,060 1,416 (3,639) – 325,837

127Notes on the ifrs basis results  Prudential plc 2013 Half Year Financial Report
F

in
an

cial resu
lts

N
o

tes o
n

 th
e if

r
s b

asis resu
lts

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position continued

30 Jun 2012  £m

As reported
under

previous
accounting

requirements

Effect of IFRS changes After
 IFRS

changes IFRS 10 IFRS 11 IAS 19R

Assets
Intangible assets attributable to shareholders 5,800 – (96) – 5,704
Intangible assets attributable to with-profits funds 262 – – – 262
Reinsurers’ share of insurance contract liabilities 1,703 – (5) – 1,698
Other non-investment and non-cash assets 7,825 28 (125) – 7,728
Investments of long-term business and other operations:
	 Investment properties 10,822 – (290) – 10,532
	 Investments accounted for using the equity method 112 – 475 – 587
	 Financial investments:
		  Loans 9,981 830 (11) – 10,800
		  Equity securities and portfolio holdings in unit trusts 90,542 (45) (1,399) – 89,098
		  Debt securities 128,269 149 (1,069) – 127,349
		  Other investments 8,143 (280) (35) – 7,828
		  Deposits 12,429 (5) (473) – 11,951
Total other assets 6,737 (251) (151) 6,335

Total assets 282,625 426 (3,179) – 279,872

Liabilities
Policyholder liabilities and unallocated surplus of

with-profits funds 246,221 – (2,912) – 243,309
Net asset value attributable to unit holders of consolidated

unit trusts and similar funds 3,778 408 – – 4,186
Total other liabilities 23,300 18 (267) – 23,051

Total liabilities 273,299 426 (3,179) – 270,546

Equity
Shareholders’ equity 9,292 – – – 9,292
Non-controlling interests 34 – – – 34

Total equity 9,326 – – – 9,326

Total equity and liabilities 282,625 426 (3,179) – 279,872

128 Financial results  Prudential plc 2013 Half Year Financial Report

Notes on the ifrs basis results continued

AC: � Additional information on the effect of adoption of new and amended accounting standards continued

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position continued

31 Dec 2012  £m

As reported
under

previous
accounting

requirements

Effect of IFRS changes After
 IFRS

changes IFRS 10 IFRS 11 IAS 19R

Assets
Intangible assets attributable to shareholders 5,736 – (90) – 5,646
Intangible assets attributable to with-profits funds 256 – – – 256
Reinsurers’ share of insurance contract liabilities 6,859 – (5) – 6,854
Other non-investment and non-cash assets 7,492 25 (113) – 7,404
Investments of long-term business and other operations:
	 Investment properties 10,880 – (326) – 10,554
	 Investments accounted for using the equity method 113 – 522 – 635
	 Financial investments:
		  Loans 11,821 930 (8) – 12,743
		  Equity securities and portfolio holdings in unit trusts 99,958 172 (1,504) – 98,626
		  Debt securities 140,103 146 (1,342) – 138,907
		  Other investments 7,900 (323) (30) – 7,547
		  Deposits 12,653 (3) (402) – 12,248
Total other assets 6,482 (121) (137) – 6,224

Total assets 310,253 826 (3,435) – 307,644

Liabilities
Policyholder liabilities and unallocated surplus of

with-profits funds 271,363 – (3,100) – 268,263
Net asset value attributable to unit holders of consolidated

unit trusts and similar funds 4,345 800 – – 5,145
Total other liabilities 24,181 26 (335) – 23,872

Total liabilities 299,889 826 (3,435) – 297,280

Equity
Shareholders’ equity 10,359 – – – 10,359
Non-controlling interests 5 – – – 5

Total equity 10,364 – – – 10,364

Total equity and liabilities 310,253 826 (3,435) – 307,644

129Notes on the ifrs basis results  Prudential plc 2013 Half Year Financial Report
F

in
an

cial resu
lts

N
o

tes o
n

 th
e if

r
s b

asis resu
lts

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows

30 Jun 2013  £m

Under
previous

accounting
requirements

Effect of IFRS changes
As reported

after
 IFRS

changes IFRS 10 IFRS 11 IAS 19R

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before tax (being tax attributable to shareholders’

and policyholders’ returns) 701 – (12) 31 720
Non-cash movements in operating assets and liabilities

reflected in profit before tax and other items 972 (141) (197) (31) 603

Net cash flows from operating activities 1,673 (141) (209) – 1,323
Cash flows from investing activities (516) – – – (516)
Cash flows from financing activities (254) – – – (254)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 903 (141) (209) – 553
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 6,126 – – – 6,126
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 161 – – – 161

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 7,190 (141) (209) – 6,840

30 Jun 2012  £m

As reported
under

previous
accounting

requirements

Effect of IFRS changes After
 IFRS

changes IFRS 10 IFRS 11 IAS 19R

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before tax (being tax attributable to shareholders’

and policyholders’ returns) 1,299 – (9) (94) 1,196
Non-cash movements in operating assets and liabilities

reflected in profit before tax and other items (1,111) 60 61 94 (896)

Net cash flows from operating activities 188 60 52 – 300
Cash flows from investing activities (85) – – – (85)
Cash flows from financing activities (569) – – – (569)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (466) 60 52 – (354)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 7,257 (310) (206) – 6,741
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (54) – 2 – (52)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 6,737 (250) (152) – 6,335

31 Dec 2012  £m

As reported
under

previous
accounting

requirements

Effect of IFRS changes After
 IFRS

changes IFRS 10 IFRS 11 IAS 19R

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before tax (being tax attributable to shareholders’

and policyholders’ returns) 3,188 – (20) (51) 3,117
Non-cash movements in operating assets and liabilities

reflected in profit before tax and other items (2,742) 190 89 51 (2,412)

Net cash flows from operating activities 446 190 69 – 705
Cash flows from investing activities (326) – – – (326)
Cash flows from financing activities (892) – – – (892)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (772) 190 69 – (513)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 7,257 (310) (206) – 6,741
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (101) – (1) – (102)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 6,384 (120) (138) – 6,126

130 Financial results  Prudential plc 2013 Half Year Financial Report

Notes on the ifrs basis results continued

AC: � Additional information on the effect of adoption of new and amended accounting standards continued

(b)	�The effect of the adoption of the new and amended accounting standards in 2013 on the Group’s supplementary analysis of profit
is shown in the table below.

Segment disclosure – profit before tax

Half year 2013  £m

Under
previous

accounting
requirements

Effect of IFRS changes
As reported

after
 IFRS

changes IFRS 11 IAS 19R

Operating profit based on longer-term investment returns
	 Asia operations:
		  Asia insurance operations:
		  Before reclassification of held for sale Japan Life business 482 (3) – 479
		  Reclassification of Japan Life business (5) – – (5)

477 (3) – 474
		  Eastspring Investments 42 (4) – 38
	 Other operations 903 – – 903

Total 1,422 (7) – 1,415
Short-term fluctuations in investment returns:
		  Before reclassification of held for sale Japan Life business (742) (3) (4) (749)
		  Reclassification of Japan Life business (6) – – (6)

(748) (3) (4) (755)
Shareholders’ share of actuarial and other gains and losses on defined

benefit pension schemes (32) – 32 –
Amortisation of acquisition accounting adjustments (30) – – (30)
Loss attaching to held for sale Japan Life business:
		  Reclassification from operating profit based on

		  longer-term investment returns 5 – – 5
		  Reclassification from short-term fluctuations in

		  investment returns 6 – – 6
		  Remeasurement of carrying value of Japan Life business

		  classified as held for sale (135) – – (135)
(124) – – (124)

Profit before tax attributable to shareholders 488 (10) 28 506

[…]

Reclassification from operating profit based on longer-term

		  investment returns – – – –
		  Reclassification from short-term fluctuations in investment returns 14 – – 14

14 – – 14

Profit before tax attributable to shareholders 1,259 (7) (86) 1,166

Basic EPS based on operating profit based on longer-term investment returns
after tax and non-controlling interests (in pence) 34.6p – – 34.6p

Basic EPS based on total profit after tax and non-controlling interests
(in pence) 37.5p – (2.5)p 35.0p

*	 For the half year 2012, Japan Life business operating profit was £nil.

132 Financial results  Prudential plc 2013 Half Year Financial Report

Notes on the ifrs basis results continued

AC: � Additional information on the effect of adoption of new and amended accounting standards continued

Segment disclosure – profit before tax continued

Full year 2012  £m

Under
previous

accounting
requirements

Effect of IFRS changes After
 IFRS

changes IFRS 11 IAS 19R

Operating profit based on longer-term investment returns
	 Asia operations:
		  Asia insurance operations:
		  Before reclassification of held for sale Japan Life business 913 (9) – 904
		  Reclassification of Japan Life business 2 – – 2

915 (9) – 906
		  Eastspring Investments 75 (6) – 69
	 Other operations 1,545 – – 1,545

Total 2,535 (15) – 2,520
Short-term fluctuations in investment returns:
		  Before reclassification of held for sale Japan Life business 204 (3) 5 206
		  Reclassification of Japan Life business (19) – – (19)

185 (3) 5 187
Shareholders’ share of actuarial and other gains and losses on defined

benefit pension schemes 50 – (50) –
Amortisation of acquisition accounting adjustments (19) – – (19)
Gain on dilution of Group holdings 42 – – 42
Profit attaching to held for sale Japan Life business:
		  Reclassification from operating profit based on longer-term

		  investment returns (2) – – (2)
		  Reclassification from short-term fluctuations in investment returns 19 – – 19

17 – – 17

Profit before tax attributable to shareholders 2,810 (18) (45) 2,747

Basic EPS based on operating profit based on longer-term investment returns

[…]

Reclassifi cation from effect of changes in economic assumptions 3  –  – 3
   Remeasurement of carrying value of Japan Life business classifi ed

 as held for sale (71)  –  – (71)
(47)  –  – (47)

Mark to market value movements on core borrowings 203  –  – 203

Profi t before tax 2,481 (4)  34  2,511
Tax attributable to shareholders’ profi t (583) 4 (8) (587)

Profi t for the period attributable to shareholders 1,898  –  26  1,924
Items taken directly to shareholders’ equity 181  – (26) 155

Net increase in shareholders’ equity 2,079  –  –  2,079

Total EPS based on total profi t after tax (in pence) 74.5p  – 1.0p 75.5p

142 Financial results Prudential plc 2013 Half Year Financial Report

Notes on the EEV basis results continued

1 Basis of preparation, methodology and accounting presentation continued

Summary statement of fi nancial position

30 Jun 2013  £m

Under
previous

basis
note (i)

Eff ect of change Under
new

policies IFRS 11
note (ii)

IAS 19

Total net assets

Total assets less liabilities, before deduction for insurance funds:
 Before reclassifi cation of held for sale Japan Life business  290,883 (3,330)  –  287,553
 Reclassifi cation of Japan Life business (970)  –  – (970)

 289,913 (3,330) –  286,583
 Less insurance funds:
  Policyholder liabilities (net of reinsurers’ share) and unallocated

  surplus of with-profi ts funds:
   Before reclassifi cation of held for sale Japan Life business (281,258) 3,330  – (277,928)
   Reclassifi cation of Japan Life business 970  – – 970

(280,288) 3,330  – (276,958)
 Less shareholders’ accrued interest in the long-term business 14,897  –  –  14,897

Total net assets  24,522  –  –  24,522

Half year 2012  £m

As reported
under previous

basis
note (i)

Eff ect of change Under
new

policies IFRS 11
note (ii)

IAS 19
note (iii)

Operating profi t based on longer-term investment returns

Asia operations:
 Long-term business:
  Before reclassifi cation of held for sale Japan Life business  872  –  –  872
  Reclassifi cation of Japan Life business 2  –  – 2

874 – – 874
 Eastspring investments  34 (2)  – 32
Other results 1,203  –  – 1,203

Total operating profi t based on longer-term investment returns  2,111 (2)  –  2,109
Short-term fl uctuations in investment returns:
 Before reclassifi cation of held for sale Japan Life business 225  – 1 226
 Reclassifi cation of Japan Life business (17)  –  – (17)

208  – 1 209
Shareholders’ share of actuarial and other gains and losses on defi ned

benefi t pension schemes 103  – (103)  –
Effect of changes in economic assumptions:
 Before reclassifi cation of held for sale Japan Life business (371)  –  – (371)
 Reclassifi cation of Japan Life business 10  –  – 10

(361)  –  – (361)
Profi t attaching to held for sale Japan Life business:
  Reclassifi cation from operating profi t based on longer-term

 investment returns (2)  –  – (2)
 Reclassifi cation from short-term fl uctuations in investment returns 17  –  – 17
 Reclassifi cation from effect of changes in economic assumptions (10)  –  – (10)

5  –  – 5
Other items (71)  –  – (71)

Profi t before tax 1,995 (2) (102) 1,891
Tax attributable to shareholders’ profi t (554) 2 25 (527)

Profi t for the period attributable to shareholders 1,441  – (77)  1,364
Items taken directly to shareholders’ equity (473)  – 77 (396)

Net increase in shareholders’ equity  968  –  – 968

Total EPS based on total profi t after tax (in pence) 56.8p  – (3.0)p 53.8p

143Notes on the EEV basis results Prudential plc 2013 Half Year Financial Report

F
in

an
cial re

su
lts

N
o

tes o
n

 th
e E

E
V

 b
asis resu

lts

Summary statement of fi nancial position

30 Jun 2012  £m

As reported
under previous

basis

Eff ect of change Under
new

policies IFRS 11
note (ii)

IAS 19

Total net assets

Total assets less liabilities, before deduction for insurance funds  253,810 (2,907)  –  250,903
 Less insurance funds:
  Policyholder liabilities (net of reinsurers’ share) and unallocated

  surplus of with-profi ts funds (244,518) 2,907  – (241,611)
 Less shareholders’ accrued interest in the long-term business 11,313  –  –  11,313

Total net assets  20,605  –  –  20,605

Full year 2012  £m

As reported
under previous

basis
note (i)

Eff ect of change Under
new

policies IFRS 11
note (ii)

IAS 19
note (iii)

Operating profi t based on longer-term investment returns

Asia operations:
 Long-term business:
  Before reclassifi cation of held for sale Japan Life business  1,960  –  –  1,960
  Reclassifi cation of Japan Life business (2)  –  – (2)

 1,958  –  –  1,958
 Eastspring investments  75 (6)  – 69
Other results 2,286  –  – 2,286

Total operating profi t based on longer-term investment returns  4,319 (6)  –  4,313
Short-term fl uctuations in investment returns:
 Before reclassifi cation of held for sale Japan Life business 538  – 5 543
 Reclassifi cation of Japan Life business (33)  –  – (33)

505  – 5 510
Shareholders’ share of actuarial and other gains and losses on defi ned

benefi t pension schemes 62  – (62)  –
Effect of changes in economic assumptions:
 Before reclassifi cation of held for sale Japan Life business (16)  –  – (16)
 Reclassifi cation of Japan Life business 14  –  – 14

(2)  –  – (2)
Profi t attaching to held for sale Japan Life business:
  Reclassifi cation from operating profi t based on longer-term

 investment returns 2  –  – 2
 Reclassifi cation from short-term fl uctuations in investment returns 33  –  – 33
 Reclassifi cation from effect of changes in economic assumptions (14)  –  – (14)

21  –  – 21
Other items 115  –  – 115

Profi t before tax 5,020 (6) (57) 4,957
Tax attributable to shareholders’ profi t (1,207) 6 13 (1,188)

Profi t for the year attributable to shareholders 3,813 – (44) 3,769
Items taken directly to shareholders’ equity (1,007)  – 44 (963)

Net increase in shareholders’ equity 2,806 –  – 2,806

Total EPS based on total profi t after tax (in pence) 150.1p  – (1.8)p 148.3p

144 Financial results Prudential plc 2013 Half Year Financial Report

Notes on the EEV basis results continued

1 Basis of preparation, methodology and accounting presentation continued

Summary statement of fi nancial position

31 Dec 2012  £m

As reported
under previous

basis

Eff ect of change Under
new

policies IFRS 11
note (ii)

IAS 19

Total net assets

Total assets less liabilities, before deduction for insurance funds  274,863 (3,095)  –  271,768
 Less insurance funds:
  Policyholder liabilities (net of reinsurers’ share) and unallocated

[…]

Foreign currency results have been translated as discussed in note 1(b)(vi), for which the principal exchange rates are as follows:

Local currency: £
Closing rate at

30 Jun 2013

Average rate
for the

6 months to
30 Jun 2013

Closing rate at
30 Jun 2012

Average rate
for the

6 months to
30 Jun 2012

Closing rate at
31 Dec 2012

Average rate
for the

12 months to
31 Dec 2012

China 9.31 9.56  9.97  9.97  10.13  10.00
Hong Kong 11.76 11.98  12.17  12.24  12.60  12.29
India 90.13 84.94  87.57  82.27  89.06  84.70
Indonesia 15,053.25 15,024.12  14,731.67  14,460.30  15,665.76  14,842.01
Korea 1,732.15 1,703.47  1,796.42  1,800.16  1,740.22  1,785.07
Malaysia 4.79 4.75  4.98  4.87  4.97  4.89
Singapore 1.92 1.92  1.99  1.99  1.99  1.98
Taiwan 45.46 45.78  46.87  46.77  47.20  46.88
Thailand 47.04 46.07  49.81  49.11  49.72  49.26
Vietnam 32,161.63 32,305.17  32,788.45  32,937.67  33,875.42  33,083.59
US 1.52 1.54  1.57  1.58  1.63  1.58

2 Analysis of new business contribution

Half year 2013

New business premiums

Annual
premium and

contribution
equivalents

(APE)
£m

Present value
of new

business
premiums

(PVNBP)
£m

Pre-tax new
business

contribution
£m

New business margin

Single
£m

Regular
£m

 APE
%

 PVNBP
%

Asia operations  1,097  899 1,010  5,524  659  65  11.9
US operations  7,957  1 797  7,957  479  60  6.0
UK insurance operations  2,435  112 355  2,943  130  37  4.4

Total  11,489  1,012 2,162  16,424  1,268  59  7.7

Half year 2012

New business premiums
Annual

premium and
contribution

equivalents
£m

Present value
of new

business
premiums

£m

Pre-tax new
business

contribution
£m

New business margin

Single
£m

Regular
£m

 APE
%

 PVNBP
%

Asia operations  669  832 899  4,725  547  61  11.6
US operations  7,119  8 719  7,180  442  61  6.2
UK insurance operations  2,960  116 412  3,495  152  37  4.3

Total  10,748  956 2,030  15,400  1,141  56  7.4

152 Financial results Prudential plc 2013 Half Year Financial Report

Notes on the EEV basis results continued

2 Analysis of new business contribution continued

Full year 2012

New business premiums
Annual

premium and
contribution

equivalents
£m

Present value
of new

business
premiums

£m

Pre-tax new
business

contribution
£m

New business margin

Single
£m

Regular
£m

 APE
%

 PVNBP
%

Asia operations  1,568  1,740 1,897  10,544  1,266  67  12.0
US operations  14,504  12 1,462  14,600  873  60  6.0
UK insurance operations  6,286  207 836  7,311  313  37  4.3

Total  22,358  1,959 4,195  32,455  2,452  58  7.6

New business contribution £m

Half year
2013

Half year
2012

Full year
2012

Asia operations:
China  17 14 26
Hong Kong  162 101 210
India  10 10 19
Indonesia  228 179 476
Korea  19 19 26
Taiwan  16 17 48
Other 207 207 461

Total Asia operations  659 547 1,266

3 Operating profi t from business in force

(i) Group summary

Half year 2013 £m

Asia
operations

note (ii)

US
operations

note (iii)

UK
insurance

operations
note (iv)

Total

Unwind of discount and other expected returns 400 287 267 954
Effect of changes in operating assumptions (13) 70 – 57
Experience variances and other items 33 180 7 220

Total 420 537 274 1,231

Half year 2012* £m

Asia
operations

note (ii)

US
operations

note (iii)

UK
insurance

operations
note (iv)

Total

Unwind of discount and other expected returns 318 198 245 761
Effect of changes in operating assumptions (3) 35 43 75
Experience variances and other items 12 130 50 192

Total 327 363 338 1,028

* As adjusted for the eff ect of the Japan Life business sale agreement – see note 1.

153Notes on the EEV basis results Prudential plc 2013 Half Year Financial Report

F
in

an
cial re

su
lts

N
o

tes o
n

 th
e E

E
V

 b
asis resu

lts

Full year 2012* £m

Asia
operations

note (ii)

US
operations

note (iii)

UK
insurance

operations
note (iv)

Total

Unwind of discount and other expected returns 595 412 482 1,489
Effect of changes in operating assumptions 22 35 87 144
Experience variances and other items 75 290 (16) 349

Total 692 737 553 1,982

* As adjusted for the eff ect of the Japan Life business sale agreement – see note 1.

(ii) Asia operations

2013 £m 2012* £m

Half year Half year Full year

Unwind of discount and other expected returnsnote (a) 400 318 595
Effect of changes in operating assumptions:

Mortality and morbiditynote (b) 4 2 79
Persistency and withdrawalsnote (c) (6) – (24)
Expensenote (d) 2 – (45)
Other (13) (5) 12

(13) (3) 22
Experience variance and other items:

Mortality and morbiditynote (e) 29 34 57

[…]

contribution after the effect of required capital for half year 2013 and full year 2012 to:

 AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA 1 per cent increase in the discount rates;
 AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA 1 per cent increase and decrease in interest rates, including all consequential changes (assumed investment returns for all

asset classes, market values of fi xed interest assets, risk discount rates);
 AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA 1 per cent rise in equity and property yields;
 AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA 10 per cent fall in market value of equity and property assets (embedded value only);
 AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA  Holding company statutory minimum capital (by contrast to required capital), (embedded value only);
 AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA 5 basis point increase in UK long-term expected defaults; and
 AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA 10 basis point increase in the liquidity premium for UK annuities.

In each sensitivity calculation, all other assumptions remain unchanged except where they are directly affected by the revised
economic conditions.

New business contribution

Half year 2013 £m Full year 2012 £m

Asia
operations

US
operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term

business
operations

Asia
operations

US
operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term

business
operations

New business contributionnote 2 659 479 130 1,268 1,266 873 313 2,452

Discount rates – 1% increase (89) (25) (16) (130) (163) (40) (38) (241)
Interest rates – 1% increase 29 35 2 66 33 104 6 143
Interest rates – 1% decrease (66) (55) (4) (125) (106) (161) (11) (278)
Equity/property yields – 1% rise 26 48 6 80 48 97 13 158
Long-term expected defaults – 5 bps increase – – (3) (3) – – (10) (10)
Liquidity premium – 10 bps increase – – 6 6 – – 20 20

169Notes on the EEV basis results Prudential plc 2013 Half Year Financial Report

F
in

an
cial re

su
lts

N
o

tes o
n

 th
e E

E
V

 b
asis resu

lts

 Embedded value of long-term business operations

30 Jun 2013 £m 31 Dec 2012 £m

Asia
operations

US
operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term

business
operations

Asia
operations

US
operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term

business
operations

Shareholders' equity note 10 10,921 6,638 7,096 24,655 9,462 6,032 6,772 22,266

Discount rates – 1% increase  (999)  (255)  (486)  (1,740) (879)  (209)  (482)  (1,570)